MiniSKiiP
®
 Dual  Technical Explanations
 1 / 21 Version 1.1 / 2015-06-16      © by SEMIKRON
MiniSKiiP
®
 Dual
Technical Explanations

 Dual  Technical Explanations
 6 / 21 Version 1.1 / 2015-06-16      © by SEMIKRON
Type designation Part Number VCES in V Inom in A
Housing
size
SKiiP 24 GB 07 E3 V1 25240713
650
150 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 26 GB 07 E3 V1  25240715 200 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 38 GB 07 E3 V1  25240719 300 MiniSKiiP 3
SKiiP 24 GB 12 T4 V1  25241213
1200
150 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 26 GB 12 T4 V1  25241215 200 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 38 GB 12 E4 V1  25241319 300 MiniSKiiP 3
SKiiP 22 GB 17 E4 V1  25241711
1700
100 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 24 GB 17 E4 V1 25241713 150 MiniSKiiP 2
SKiiP 36 GB 17 E4 V1  25241715 200 MiniSKiiP 3
SKiiP 38 GB 17 E4 V1  25241719 300 MiniSKiiP 3
Fig. 2.3: MiniSKiiP
®
  Dual Line-up
MiniSKiiP
®
 Dual  Technical Explanations
 7 / 21 Version 1.1 / 2015-06-16      © by SEMIKRON
3 Replacing bus bars by high power PCBs
3.1 High Power PCB Layout
MiniSKiiP
®
Dual product family is going to replace baseplate modules with screwed busbar connection by
high power PCBs in a power range up to 90kW. The higher current ratings of MiniSKiiP
®
Dual up to 300A
require the usage of high power PCBs. In order to handle the inverter currents and achieve a low
inductive assembly, Semikron developed an optimized PCB layout, available as evaluation board.
Two different PCB technologies were tested under inverter conditions and with the PCB layout shown in
Fig. 3.1. For the inverter test, one SKiiP 38GB12E4V1 (300A/1200V) per leg was used.
Fig. 3.1: Test PCB layout for one phase using MiniSKiiP® Dual SKiiP 38GB12E4V1. Dimensions are given in mm.
As a result of these tests, the usage of
a) PCB with 2 copper layers and a copper thickness of 210µm per layer
b) PCB with 4 copper layers and a copper thickness of 105µm per layer
is recommended.
3.2 High Power PCB connectors
Several different PCB power connectors can be used in combination with the PCB technologies
described in chapter 3.1.
Variant 1: Two holes for ring terminal connection (Fig. 3.2)
Variant 2: Two press fit pins “Würth” (Fig. 3.3)
Variant 3: Two SMD pins “Würth” (Fig. 3.4)
Variant 4: A clamp with four connectors in parallel “Phönix” (Fig. 3.5)
MiniSKiiP
®
 Dual  Technical Explanations
 8 / 21 Version 1.1 / 2015-06-16      © by SEMIKRON
Fig. 3.5:  Phönix clamp Fig. 3.3: Press fit pins (Würth)
Fig. 3.2:  Holes for ring terminal connection  Fig. 3.4: SMD pins (Würth)
3.3 Thermal Management of high power PCBs
MiniSKiiP Dual, high-power PCB and power connectors were tested in complete assemblies to access
power output and thermal behaviour.
Fig. 3.6:  DC side view of the 3-phase system  Fig. 3.7:  AC side view of the 3-phase system
MiniSKiiP
®
 Dual  Technical Explanations
 9 / 21 Version 1.1 / 2015-06-16      © by SEMIKRON
The inverter test was done under the conditions shown in Fig. 3.8.
VDC IAC TA fsw cos(phi) VAC,LL
in V in A in °C in kHz  in V
700 100-260 25-35 1,5-2 0,8 400
Fig. 3.8: Parameters for inverter test
Two different tests are performed: